SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY Docket No. 079958"

CIVIL ACTION

On Certification from the Superior Court, Appellate Division, Nos. A-4698-14, A-910-16

Sat below: Judges Reisner, Koblitz, and Sumners

BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE NEW JERSEY CIVIL JUSTICE INSTITUTE

Shalom D. Stone Stone Conroy LLC 25A Hanover Road, Suite 301 Florham Park, NJ 07932 Tel: 973-400-4181 Fax: 973-498-0070 sstone@stoneconroy.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae New Jersey Civil Justice Institute

IN RE: ACCUTANE LITIGATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Juries Depend On Robust Judicial Gatekeeping That Evaluates The Methodological Soundness Of Expert Testimony	6
A. Expert Evidence on Causation is Indispensable in Products Liability Cases	7
B. Juries Struggle to Make Methodological-Based Distinctions in Evaluating Expert Testimony	8
C. Judges, and Not Juries, Are Best Positioned to Evaluate Methodological Soundness 1	2
CONCLUSION1	.5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Allen v. V&A Bros., Inc.</u> , 208 N.J. 114 (2011)	1
Bosland v. Warnock Dodge, Inc., 197 <u>N.J.</u> 543 (2009)	
Gately v. Hamilton Memorial Home, Inc., 442 N.J. Super. 542 (App. Div. 2015)	8
In re Pelvic Mesh/Gynecare Litigation, 426 N.J. Super. 167 (App. Div. 2012)	1
<u>Kemp v. State</u> , 174 <u>N.J.</u> 412 (2002)	3
<u>Kendall v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</u> , 209 <u>N.J.</u> 173 (2012)	1
Landrigan v. Celotex Corp., 127 N.J. 404 (1992) 3,	7
Rubanick v. Witco Chem. Corp., 125 N.J. 421 (1991) 3, 7,	13
<u>State v. Frisby</u> , 174 N.J. 583 (2002)	9
<u>State v. Garron</u> , 177 N.J. 147 (2003)	9
<u>State v. Nash</u> , 212 N.J. 518 (2013)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David E. Bernstein,	
The Misbegotten Judicial Resistance to the Daubert	
Revolution, 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 27 (2013)	8
Ronald L. Carlson, <u>et al.</u> ,	
Evidence: Teaching Materials For an Age of Science and	
Statutes (5th ed. 2002)	7
Joan M. Cheever & Joanne Naiman,	
Expert Witnesses Found Credible by Most Jurors, Nat'l L.J.,	
Feb. 22, 1993	8
Shari Seidman Diamond <u>et. al.</u> ,	
Juror Reactions to Attorneys at Trial,	
87 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 17 (1996) 10, 1	12

Joseph Sanders, <u>Bendectin on Trial: A Study of Mass Tort</u> <u>Litigation</u> 193 (1998)
Judicial Panel Discussions on Science and the Law, 25 Conn. L. Rev. 1127 (1993) 12
Lora M. Levett & Margaret Bull Kovera, <u>The Effectiveness of Opposing Expert Witnesses for</u> <u>Educating Jurors About Unreliable Expert Evidence</u> , 32 <u>Law & Hum. Behav.</u> 363 (2008)
Margaret Bull Kovera, <u>et al.</u> , <u>Assessment of the Commonsense Psychology Underlying Daubert:</u> <u>Legal Decision Makers' Abilities to Evaluate Expert Evidence</u> <u>in Hostile Work Environment Cases</u> , <u>8 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L.</u> 180 (2002)
William P. Lynch, <u>Doctoring the Testimony: Treating Physicians, Rule 26,</u> <u>and the Challenges of Causation Testimony</u> , 33 <u>Rev. Litig.</u> 249 (2014)
Kimberly A. Moore, Judges, Juries, and Patent Cases-An Empirical Peek Inside the Black Box, 11 Fed. Cir. B.J. 209 (2002)
Michael T. Nietzel, <u>et al.</u> , <u>Juries: The Current State of the Empirical Literature</u> , in <u>Psychology and the Law: The State of the Discipline</u> (R. Roesch et al. eds., 1999)
N.J. Schweitzer & Michael J. Saks, Jurors and Scientific Causation: What Don't They Know, and What Can Be Done About It?, 52 Jurimetrics J. 433 (2012)
N.J. Schweitzer & Michael J. Saks, <u>The Gatekeeper Effect: The Impact of Judges' Admissibility</u> <u>Decisions on the Persuasiveness of Expert Testimony</u> , 15 <u>Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L.</u> 1 (2009)
